Re: Canadian National Railway Company

Tavengwa Runyowa <law@runyowa.com>

Wed 2021-02-17 6:01 PM

To: Jean Marc Huot <jmhuot@stikeman.com>

Cc: Pam Fraser <pamalama2@gmail.com>; Christina Bender <christina.bender@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 Christina Bender <christina.bender@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com>; Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com); Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com); Brandon Cain

 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com); Brandon Cain
 (brandon.cain@runyowa.com); Br

1 attachments (185 KB)

LETTER TO MR. JEAN MARC HUOT REGARDING MS. PAMELA FRASER'S SHAREHOLDER PROPOSALS FOR 2021 MANAGEMENT CIRCULAR.pdf;

Dear Mr. Huot,

On February 8, 2020, I emailed you the attached letter regarding Ms. Pamela Fraser's two shareholder proposals that the CN Railway Board agreed to include in its upcoming circular to the company's shareholders. My letter sought the Board's clarification of whether:

- 1. The Board intends to formally endorse Ms. Fraser's proposals in the circular and at the meeting;
- The Board will also endorse and advance Ms. Fraser's other requests to the CN Railway Board i.e. for the Board to initiate the process of transforming the CN Police into a private security company and/or to adopt a contract policing model (effectively ending the private police force in its current incarnation);
- 3. The Board will provide us with CN Railway's internal policy for ensuring the independence of the CN Police from its corporate parent (a policy that during our January 13, 2021 teleconference call, Ms. Circelli and Mr. Finn insisted the company has always had).
- 4. The Board will confirm when the upcoming shareholder circular will be distributed, when this year's (2021) annual meeting will be held, and the logistics to allow Ms. Fraser to present her proposals to shareholders at the upcoming meeting, and to adequately prepare.

The Board's positions on the above issues directly affect Ms. Fraser's legal interests. The Board's responses will affect the nature and scope of the steps that Ms. Fraser takes to protect and advance them. We ask for the CN Railway Board's response to the above by **5pm EST on Wednesday, February 24, 2021**.

Thank you,

Tavengwa Runyowa Runyowa Law 7th Floor, Royal Bank Building 2010 11th Avenue Regina, SK S4P 0J3

Phone: 306-206-2800 Fax: 306-206-2701 Email: <u>law@runyowa.com</u> www.runyowa.com

This email is directed to the intended recipient(s) only. If you have received this email in error, immediately notify the sender and then delete it. Do not keep, use, disclose, copy or distribute this email. We have taken measures to limit the risk of transmitting software viruses, but advise that you retain your own up-to-date anti-virus software. We do not accept liability for any harm caused by software viruses. The content of this email may be confidential and subject to lawyer-client privilege.

From: Jean Marc Huot <jmhuot@stikeman.com> Date: Thursday, February 4, 2021 at 2:33 PM To: Tavengwa Runyowa <law@runyowa.com> Subject: Canadian National Railway Company

Dear Mr. Runyowa,

Please see the attached letter.

Yours truly,

Jean Marc Huot

Stikeman Elliott

Suivez-nous / Follow us

LinkedIn / Twitter / stikeman.com

Stikeman Elliott S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. Avocats

Stikeman Elliott LLP Barristers & Solicitors

1155 boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 41e étage, Montréal, QC H3B 3V2 Canada

Ce message est confidentiel et peut contenir de l'information visée par le secret professionnel. Si vous n'en êtes pas le destinataire, veuillez supprimer ce message et nous avertir immédiatement. Toute utilisation ou communication non autorisée est interdite. / This email is confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email and notify us immediately. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited.